

No. 19-6236

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW TRURO,

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM #90

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
II. LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. A REDUNDANT RULE 50 MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW IS NOT REQUIRED TO PRESERVE A PURELY LEGAL ARGUMENT REJECTED AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	9
A. <i>The District Court in This Case Fully Considered and Passed on Respondent’s Purely Legal Argument at Summary Judgment, and Did So Using Purely Legal Reasoning.</i>	10
B. <i>The Plain Text and the Purpose of Rule 50 Make It a Poor Vehicle for Raising Purely Legal Arguments Already Passed on by the District Court at Summary Judgment.</i>	10
i. A Majority of the Courts of Appeals Agree.....	11
ii. The Justification for Requiring a Rule 50 Motion Does Not Apply When the Issue was Purely Legal.....	12
iii. Interpreting the Rules to Require a Rule 50 Motion to Preserve a Purely Legal Dispute from Summary Judgment Would Result in Manifest Unjustness, Prolonged Litigation, and Increased Costs.	14
C. <i>When a District Court Denies Summary Judgment on Purely Legal Grounds, the Order Merges with the Final Judgment and Is Appealable.</i>	15
D. <i>The Remaining Arguments for Requiring a Redundant Rule 50 Motion for Preservation are Unpersuasive and Unavailing.</i>	18
i. Though All Summary Judgment Decisions Are, by Definition, “Legal Decisions,” the Reasoning Behind Them May Still Be Based in Evidentiary Sufficiency or Purely Legal Arguments.....	18
ii. It Is Not an “Unfair Surprise” to the Party that Prevailed at Summary Judgment if the Losing Party Appealed the Order Without a Rule 50 Motion Late in the Proceedings.	18

iii. The Holdings in <i>Ortiz</i> and <i>Unitherm</i> Do Not Control Because, in Those Cases, the Interlocutory Orders Did Not Present Purely Legal Issues.	20
iv. Appellate Courts Are Well-Equipped to Determine Whether the District Court’s Basis for Denying Summary Judgment Was “Legal” or “Factual.”	21
II. IMPOSING LIABILITY UNDER PETITIONER’S THEORY OF PUBLIC NUISANCE WOULD DEPRIVE RESPONDENT OF DUE PROCESS.	24
A. <i>Due Process Forbids the Fundamental Unfairness of a Severe, Unforeseeable, Retroactive Judgment</i>	25
i. Retroactive Judgments Trigger Heightened Review.	26
ii. Petitioner’s Reinterpretations of Common Law Are Not Entitled to Deference.	28
B. <i>Petitioner’s Expansive Theory of Public Nuisance Violates Due Process.</i> ..	31
i. Public Nuisances are, for Good Reason, Limited to Discrete Harms ...	32
ii. Public Nuisance for Distribution of a Lawful Product Unconstitutionally Departs from Principles of Fair Notice.....	33
C. <i>Petitioner’s Reinterpretation of the Substantial Factor Test Violates Due Process.</i>	36
i. Petitioner’s Formulation of the Test Dramatically Departs From Valid Understandings of “Substantial Factor.”	37
ii. Petitioner’s Reformulation of the Substantial Factor Test Is Not a Legitimately Rational Departure from But-For Causation.....	41
D. <i>The Excessive Scope of Respondent’s Liability for Abatement Violates Due Process Because the Judgment is Not Rationally Related to Respondent’s Conduct.</i>	44
i. The District Court’s Judgment Was Not a Rational Means of Cost Spreading.....	44
ii. Petitioner’s Theory Is Not Analogous to Joint and Several Liability. .	45
iii. Reasonableness Limits a Judgment That Is Not Factually Based on the Effects of a Party’s Actions.....	46
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OPINIONS	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	24
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	34
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	37, 38
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	25
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	25
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	21
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	47
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	26
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	24
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	47
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	22, 23
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	26
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	13
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	48
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	27, 47
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	29
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	30
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	20
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	26, 28, 29, 44

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

Aegis Ins. Servs. v. 7 World Trade Co.,
737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013) 36

Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Tr. Funds for S. Cal.,
382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

Behrens v. Pelletier,
516 U.S. 299 (1996) 19

Bennett v. Pippin,
74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

Blazer v. Black,
196 F.2d 139 (10th Cir. 1952) 19

Bohler-Uddeholm Am., Inc. v. Ellwood Grp., Inc.,
247 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2001) 13

Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta,
273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) 35

Chemetall GmbH v. ZR Energy, Inc.,
320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003) 9

Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.,
51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995) 18, 22

Copar Pumice Co. v. Morris,
639 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2011) 12

Davis v. TXO Prod. Corp.,
929 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1991) 19

E. Mt. Platform Tennis v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
40 F.3d 492 (1st Cir. 1994) 9

EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988) 15

Estate of Blume v. Marian Health Ctr.,
516 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2008) 12

Feld v. Feld,
688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 12, 13, 23

Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) 10, 29, 30, 42

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010) 19

Holley v. Northrop Worldwide Aircraft Servs.,
835 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1988) 18

Houskins v. Sheahan,
549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

Lighting Ballast Control L.L.C. v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.,
790 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 12

Marcoux v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
524 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2008) 17

McPherson v. Kelsey,
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) 12

<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 372 (1999)	27
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	40
<i>Pennbarr Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 976 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Robbins v. Becker</i> , 715 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Schaefer v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 207 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Stilwell v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988)	46

STATE COURT OPINIONS

<i>Ching v. Case</i> , 449 P.3d 1146, (Haw. 2019)	12
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 91 Ind. 291 (1883)	32
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989)	42
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	35, 44
<i>Johnson v. Alaska State Dep't of Fish & Game</i> , 836 P.2d 896 (Alaska 1991)	12
<i>Kingston v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 211 N.W. 913 (Wis. 1927)	37
<i>Maddux v. Donaldson</i> , 108 N.W.2d 33 (Mich. 1961)	46
<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986)	42
<i>Normandeau v. Hanson Equip., Inc.</i> , 215 P.3d 152, (Utah 2009)	12
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017)	36
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Lab'ys</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980)	42
<i>Schneider v. Diallo</i> , 788 N.Y.S.2d 366 (App. Div. 2005)	41
<i>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</i> , 780 N.W.2d 392 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010)	45
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CJ-2017-616, 2019 Okla. Dist. LEXIS 3486 (Aug. 26, 2019)	34
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Coler</i> , 89 P. 693 (Kan. 1907)	32

<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	31
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	41
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)	43

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	24
-----------------------------------	----

UNITED STATES CODE

26 U.S.C. § 1291	15, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	12, 18, 22

Restatement of the Law

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1965)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul DeCamp, <i>Beyond State Farm: Due Process Constraints on Noneconomic Compensatory Damages</i> , 27 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 231 (2003)	27
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941	32
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003)	32
D. Brock Hornby, <i>Summary Judgment Without Illusions</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 273 (2010)	15
Randy Lester, <i>The “Substantial Factor Test” for Causation: Juedeman v. Montana Deaconess Medical Center</i> , 48 Mont. L. Rev. 391 (1987)	37
James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2014)	11
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	37
Joseph Sanders and Miachal D. Green, <i>The Insubstantiality of the Substantial Factor Test for Causation</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 399 (2008)	37, 41
Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	31, 35
J. Story, <i>2 Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	26

Luther J. Strange III, *A Prescription for Disaster: How Local Governments' Use of Public Nuisance Claims Wrongly Elevates Courts and Litigants Into a Policy-Making Role and Subverts the Equitable Administration of Justice*, 70 S.C. L. Rev. 517 (2019) 34

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 9B *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2008) 10, 17
